
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 8TH OCTOBER, 2012 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
C Townsley - Horsforth; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

G Wilkinson - Wetherby; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill 

 "SPRING CLOSE" - APPLICATION TO VARY A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR SPRING CLOSE, 3A 
SPRING CLOSE STREET, LEEDS LS9 8RT 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application received to vary 
an existing premises licence held at Spring Close, 
Leeds LS9 
 
(report attached) 
 

1 - 44 

7   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 "MUNCH BOX" - APPLICATION FOR THE 
GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR MUCH 
BOX, 7A CROWN STREET, LEEDS LS2 7DA 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application for the grant of 
premises licence for Munch Box, 7A Crown Street 
Leeds LS2 
 
(report attached) 
 

45 - 
102 

 



1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 8th October 2012

Subject:  Application to vary a premises licence for Spring Close 3A Spring Close 
Street, Leeds, LS9 8RT 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Burmantofts and Richmond Hill  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence for Spring Close 3A Spring Close Street, 
Leeds, LS9 8RT 

The variation application is to vary the hours of Recorded music and Sale by retail of 
alcohol to 10:00 to 00:00 Monday to Friday, 11:00 to 00:00 Saturday, 12:00 to 23:30 
Sunday. To vary the opening hours to 10:00 to 00:30 Monday to Friday, 11:00 to 00:30 
Saturday, 12:00 to 00:00 Sunday. To add Live music, the provision of facilities of dancing 
and karaoke for the same hours as applied for in respect of recorded music and sale by 
retail of alcohol as noted in 3.3

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") to vary a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

Report author: Mrs Emma White 

0113 2474095

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



2

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 An application to convert an existing licence was received on the 29th July 2005. 
The application received representations from the responsible authorities and 
subsequently went to a hearing. The conditions were agreed with the responsible 
authorities at this hearing and imposed on the Premises Licence. 

2.2 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Punch Taverns Plc,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix B to this report.

3.3 In summary the application is to vary :-  

Sale by retail of alcohol, Recorded music,  

10:00 – 00:00 Monday to Friday 

11:00 – 00:00 Saturday 

12:00 – 23:30 Sunday 

And to add :-

Live Music, the provision of facilities for dancing and karaoke 

10:00 – 00:00 Monday to Friday 

11:00 – 00:00 Saturday 

12:00 – 23:30 Sunday 

To vary the opening hours :- 

10:00 – 00:30 Monday to Friday 

11:00 – 00:30 Saturday 

12:00 – 00:00 Sunday 

Non standard timings to remain as per existing Premises Licence :- 

A further additional hour into the morning following every Friday, Saturday, 
Sunday and Monday for each May Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday 
and every August Bank Holiday weekend. 
A further additional hour into the morning following every Thursday, Friday, 
Saturday, Sunday and Monday for the Easter Bank Holiday weekend. 
A further additional hour every Christmas Eve. 
A further additional hour every Boxing day. 
To reflect existing New Year's Eve/Day hours 

Page 2



3

4.0 Designated Premises Supervisor 

Michael Andrew is the Designated Premises Supervisor. 

5.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

5.1 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

5.2 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003.

6.0 Location 

6.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix C. 

7.0 Representations 

7.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

7.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities

7.3 Representations have been received from Health & Safety and Environmental 
Noise Protection team  

7.4 The representations submitted by Health & Safety remains as a matter for 
members consideration. A copy of the same may be found at Appendix D 

7.5 The representations submitted by Environmental Noise Protection team remains 
as a matter for members consideration. A copy of the same may be found at 
Appendix E 

7.6 Other representations

7.7 There are no other representations. 

8.0 Options Available to Members 

8.1 The Licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the variation as requested. 

 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 
way the proposed operating schedule. 

 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 

Page 3



4

8.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

9.0 Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

 Leeds City Council Licensing Policy 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 8th October 2012 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Munch Box 7A Crown 
Street, Leeds, LS2 7DA 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence for Munch Box 7A Crown Street, 
Leeds, LS2 7DA. 

The applicant has applied for Late night refreshment.  Full details of activities and hours 
can be found at 3.3 of this report. 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities. 

The premises are located within an area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy.

Report author: Miss Janice Archibald 

0113 2474095

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



2

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 On 2nd April 2009, an application for grant of a premises licence was received in 
the Licensing Office.  The applicant was Ali Zadalihasan and the premises were to 
be called Soprano’s.  The applicant had applied for Late night refreshment, every 
day from 23:00 hrs until 04:00 hrs. An objection was received from West 
Yorkshire Police, therefore a sub committee hearing was scheduled to consider 
the application.  At the hearing on the 29th June 2009, the sub committee resolved 
to refuse the application.

2.2 On 13th August 2012, an application was received in the Licensing Office for grant 
of a premises licence.

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Mr Asad Al-Hariri,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.

3.3 In summary the application is for  

Late night refreshment 
 23:00 until 04:00 Monday to Saturday 

 23:00 until 03:00 Sunday  

 Non Standard Timings: 

 Non Standard Timings for bank holidays or special occasions are not 
 proposed. 

4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

4.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003.

Page 46



3

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 

5.1 The applicant proposes to take specific steps to promote the licensing objectives 
identified in the Pro-forma Risk Assessment; a copy of which may be found at 
Appendix B. 

6.0 Location 

6.1 A map which identifies the location of this premise is attached at Appendix C. 

7.0 Cumulative Impact Policy  

7.1 The premises are located within the Cumulative Impact Area 1. 

7.2 Cumulative impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives, here there are a significant number of licensed premises concentrated 
in one area. 

7.3 An applicant wishing to obtain a new licence for premises falling within any of the 
cumulative impact areas, must identify through the risk assessment process 
and/or operating schedule, the steps that they intend to take so that the council 
and responsible authorities can be satisfied with that granting of a new licence will 
not add to the impact already being experienced. 

7.4 Details of the Cumulative Impact Policy specific to Area 1 and an outline of the 
evidence behind the reason for setting this policy, is attached at Appendix D. 

8.0 Representations 

8.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

8.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities

8.2.1 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police and 
Environmental Protection Team in their capacity as a responsible authority.  

8.2.2 No representations have been agreed. 

8.2.3 The representation submitted by West Yorkshire Police remains as a matter for 
Members consideration.  A copy of the same may be found at Appendix E. 

8.3 The representation submitted by Environmental Protection Team remains as a 
matter for Members consideration.  A copy of the same may be found at Appendix 
F.

Page 47



4

8.4  Other representations

8.4.1 There are no other representations. 

9.0 Options Available to Members 

9.1 The Licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the application as requested. 

 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 
any way the proposed operating schedule. 

 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 

9.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

10.0 Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

 Leeds City Council Licensing Policy 

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds City Council

Entertainment Licensing

Date:

Scale:

This map is based upon the Ordnance Survey’s Digital Data with the 

Permission of the Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationary Office

© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead 

to prosecution or civil proceedings

Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 100019567

© Crown Copyright all rights reserved

PREM/03227/001

Munchbox, 7a Crown Street, Leeds, LS2 7DA

21 September 2012

Appendix C

1:1250

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 "Spring Close" - Application to vary a premises licence for Spring Close, 3A Spring Close Street, Leeds LS9 8RT
	APPENDIX A LICENCE
	APPENDIX B APPLICATION
	APPENDIX C LOCATION MAP
	APPENDIX D HEALTH AND SAFETY
	APPENDIX E NOISE PROTECTION TEAM

	7 "Munch Box" - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Much Box, 7A Crown Street, Leeds LS2 7DA
	application form appendix A
	pro forma risk assessment appendix B
	map for munch box appendix C
	CIP area 1 appendix D
	wyp obj appendix E
	env protection team obj, appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 8th October, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair 

 Councillors P Latty and C Townsley 
 
69 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED- That Councillor G Wilkinson be elected Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 
70 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 There were no disclosable pecuniary and other interests declared at the 
meeting. 
 
71 "Spring Close" - Application to vary a premises licence for Spring Close, 
3A Spring Close Street, Leeds LS9 8RT  
 (This application was withdrawn following agreement reached with all parties 
prior to the hearing) 
 
72 "Munch Box" - Application for the grant of a premises licence for Munch 
Box, 7A Crown Street, Leeds LS2 7DA  
 The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, considered an 
application for the grant of a premises licence for Munch Box, 7A Crown Street, 
Leeds LS2 7DA. 
 
Representations had been submitted by West Yorkshire Police and Leeds City 
Council, Environmental Protection Team. 
 
West Yorkshire Police objected on the grounds of the Cumulative Impact policy of 
the area concerned and under the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance objectives. 
 
Leeds City Council, Environmental Protection Team objected on the grounds that the 
premises were in a Cumulative Impact Area and would undermine the prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objectives. 
 
The hearing was attended by the following:- 
 

- Mr Asad Al-Hariri, Applicant  
- Mr Hopkins, Applicant’s Solicitor 
- PC Arkle, West Yorkshire Police 
- Mr Brian Kenny, Environmental Protection Team 

 
Mr Hopkins, addressed the Sub-Committee and, in summary, made the following 
points:- 
 
 



Final minutes  

 

• Confirmation that the premises was a fast food take away 

• That the applicant had 30 years experience in the fast food trade 

• The relationship between the Applicant and the Job Centre Sponsorship 
Programme 

• That the application would meet customer demand in the area 

• That no alcohol would be consumed on the premises 

• The intention to re: position the CCTV cameras at the premises 

• The intention to employ door staff at the premises Thursday to Saturday and 
Sunday’s of bank holiday weekends  

• That the location of the premises would not cause a public nuisance to a 
number of residential flats in the nearby Crown Street Buildings in view of the 
distance between the buildings 

 
In concluding his submission, Mr Hopkins informed the meeting that, at the request 
of applicant, he had discussions with the West Yorkshire Police representative 
outside the meeting to agree the following additional suggested measures outlined in 
the Licensing Act 2003 Proforma Risk Assessment V6 document:- 
 
6PF code numbers relating to 004; 006; 010; 018; 019; 020; 021;022; 
023;024;029;079;082 and 084. 
 
The Legal Adviser responded and acknowledged receipt of the additional measures. 
 
Questions were then invited and the following points were raised:- 
 

• Clarification of the number of staff serving at any one time at the premises 

• Clarification of the average number of customers waiting in the premises for 
food 

 
PC Arckle, West Yorkshire Police addressed the Sub-Committee and, in summary, 
made the following points:- 
 

• That the application was in a Cumulative Impact Policy area 

• That there had been no record of incidents occurring at the premises 

• That as outlined in the Problem Profile document, violent crime had not 
declined in this area 

• That this was a crime hotspot area where offences peaked during the time the 
applicant was seeking to open the premises 

• The need for the police to see the night radio conditions being imposed in 
relation to the radio being switched on during opening hours and in good 
working order 

 
Questions were then invited and the following points were raised:- 
 

• The need for the Police to be fully involved in discussions with the applicant in 
relation to re-siting and re-locating the CCTV cameras at the premises  

• To welcome the fact that the applicant had put forward additional 
conditions/measures and had addressed the policy in great detail 



Final minutes  

 

• The concerns expressed that the application was within the Cumulative 
Impact Policy area  

• To acknowledge that there had been no record of incidents occurring at the 
premises 

• Clarification of the Job Centre Sponsorship Programme and the SIA 
registration 

• Clarification of the differences in serving hot or cold food and whether or not it 
would cause a problem 

 
Mr Brian Kenny, Environmental Protection Team addressed the Sub-Committee, and 
in summary, made the following points:- 
 

• The application premises was situated within a Cumulative Impact Policy area 

• The application may increase the number of late night revellers in the area 
which contains a number of residential flats in the nearby Crown Street 
Buildings 

• The closing time of 04:00 hours Monday to Saturday would cause more 
problems regarding noise and would add to the Cumulative Impact 

 
Questions were then invited and clarification was sought if there had been any 
complaints of noise registered during the week. 
 
Mr Kenny responded and informed the meeting that he had no information to hand 
on this issue 
 
Mr Hoskins, addressed the Sub-Committee and, summarised the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee then carefully considered all the written and verbal submissions 
and made the following decision:- 
 
RESOLVED- That in view of the applicant having demonstrated that this application 
would not add to the Cumulative Impact Policy, this application be granted subject to 
the following conditions:- 
 

- That the siting of the CCTV cameras at the premises were to be agreed with 
West Yorkshire Police and the location of them not to be amended without the 
prior approval of West Yorkshire Police (this condition to be complied with 
within four weeks of the date of the decision letter)  

- That the minimum of door supervisors for the premises be two and that they 
be employed everyday from 23:00 hours until 15 minutes after closing 

- That the conditions proposed and agreed at the meeting and those imposed 
by the Licensing Sub-Committee be incorporated into the operating schedule  

 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.05am) 
  
  


